BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Charles Zimmcmﬁax}
\L : C-20067044

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.

INTERIM ORDER REVISING DOC U MENT
BRIEFING SCHEDULE FOLDER

The brieting schedule established for this case by Adminsteative Law Judge
(ALI)y Melillo, i her Order Establishing a Briefing Schedule issued March 26, 2007, provided
for the filing of Main Briefs no later than April 9, 2007, and for the filing of Reply Briefs no later

 than April 19, 2007. On April 3, 2007, Charles Zimmerman, the Complainant in this proceeding,

requested an extension of time, until April 23, 2007, for the filing of his Main Brief. 1 informed
counsel for Verizon of the requested extension, and requested to be advised whether Verizon had
any objection to the requested extension, noting that this would also extend the time for the filing

of Reply Briefs. Verizon has no objection to the requested extension of time.

| “7 APR i 1 2007
IT IS ORDERED: ‘
1. That the request of Charles Zimmerman for an extension of time for the

filing of Main Briefs in this casc is granted, and the briefing schedule established in Parargraph 1
of ALJ Melillo's Order of March 26, 2007, is revised.

2, That Main Briefs must be received by re, each party, and the Secretary of

the Commission (*1n-hand” receipt) no later than Monday, April 23, 2007.




3. That Reply Briefs, if any, must be received by me, each party, and the
Seeretary of the Commission (“in-hand” receipt) no later than Thursday, May 3, 2007,

4, That a Reply Brief will not be accepted from any party who or which has
not first filed a Main Brief in this case.

5. - That the parties shall comply with (}.e remammg provxsxons of Paragraphs
2»5 of ALJ Melitlo's Order of March 26, 2007. ‘

Administrative Law Judge

Date: April 4, 2007
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. INTRODUCTION

I am submitting this brief ir; hopes of ending a long history of unreliable phone service
duc o neglect of :‘naintaining phone lines and r,elé.ted camponénts, and also unncce}sSary delays in
making adequate regairs which bave resulted in extended, and, or repeated outages of my phone |
service. This history of problems dateé back much farther than the three years.
This is the third time Ive had to file a compliant with the (PUC) to get proper repairs to
my phone service. Hopefully yourjédgcmcnt on this case can convince Verizon Pa to imp‘r_gve

their service 1o an acceptable level.




e e
. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS
As you read through the transcript and the eﬁc‘hibits you’ll see numerous outages, and or
phone line prbblcrns
Also take notice of the timing of necessary repairs occurs after I’ve filed complaints to the
(PUC),
I’ve grouped my arguments into thrée parts:

A. Vines grew up the telephone pole and into the box where they interfered with phone line
connections

B. A phone outage from 10202006 through 10\23\2006, and phone line interference from

01102107 through 01N03\07

e«

Miscellaneous phone service problems

[




Il ARGUMENTS

Al Vines grew up the telephone pole and into the box where they interfered with
phone line connections

See page two of Complainant Exhibit No.t 0810412003 dial tone was lost. It is

‘noted that vines grew up the telephone into the electrical box. Please ﬁote that this was not

the first time that these vihes had caused an interruption, and/or interference of phone service.
Now see Verizon Pa Exhibit No.1 which indicates a service was dispatched on 0810412003
through 080612003, See Transcript (page 45 line 23 through page 46 line 7).

The vines that grew up the telephone pole into the electrical box were not cut down or removed
from the electrical box during this service call.

Now back to page fwo of Complainant Exhibit Na.1 61\28\04, (a little less five months later)
and read: (no dial tone) vine grew up telephone pole into electrical box.

Now sce Verizon Pa Exhibit No.2 page 1 acknowledges theses vines, “AR EZ BOX ON POLE
VINES GOING THR" Also on page two of Verizon Pa Exhibit No.2 acknowledges these vines,
“NAR EZ BOX ON POLE VINES GOING THR.” See transc’ript (page 24 lines 21 through 24),
(page 47 lines 13 through 25), and (page 59 lines 10 through 25). |

Once again the vines that grew up the telephone pole into the electrical box were still not cut
down or removed from the electrical box during this service call. Again back to pagé two of
Complainant Exhibit Neo.1 0210312004 through 02'\04\2004 No dial tone although ;tfxe vines are
not indicated here,‘ they were still present See Verizon Pa Exhibit No.3 page 1 for evidence of
this “VINES GREW INT NID, TERRIB” and “NAR R, VINES (JRBW INTO NID

NETCTRPA®.




It waus at this time that 1 filed my second complaint to the (PUC) about this probiem‘

(1"(}(3‘} Case # 1582859 as indicated on page two of Complainant Exhibit No.1.

Finally Veﬁzon abéndoned the telephone pole that was overcome with vines behind my property
line fmd relocated my phone line to come in from the front of my property they also installed an
NIB in my breeze way. See transcript (page 23 lines 17 through 25), (page 49 lines lithr’ough 25),
(page 75 line 1 through page 76 line 2), (page 76 line 16 through page 77 line 15),

{page 84 line 24 through page 85 line 11), also note incorrect testimony by George Dutton on
pzige 62 ot’trans?:ript lines, 10 through 12, refer to page 79 lines 7 through 23, especially line 22
on page 79 of transcript. Mr. Dutton started in 2004 so he can’t really testify prior to 2004, other
than reading of Verizon exhibits. Other testimony referring to problems caused by these vines are
on {page 24 lines 2 through 20), (pages 25 linel through page 27 line 3), (pages 60 through 62),
(pages 63 Iiné I through 64 line 13), (page 74 line 3 through 25), and

(pages 80 line 16 through 82 line 18). |

B. Untimely repair of phone eutage from 1082002006 through 10312006,
and phone line interference from 01102\07 throueh 01\03\07

Refer Complainant Exhibit No.1 page 1, no dial tone from 10\20\06
th r‘éugh 10\23\06 (four days with no phone service) Refer now to Verizon PA Exhib,it No}."}
page 1. Gomplaim reported 10\21 \2006 {Z:OZI’M. Offered commitment of repair 1012112006
9:00PM, Now Refer to page 2 of Verizon PA Exhibit No.7 Restore Date\Time 10\23\2006
- 3:28PM. Review the transcripts zmdy you will find testimony that a phone cable that serveé my
house was damaged on 10/20/2006. You also Will find that Verizon worked on repairing that line
Friday October 20% Satu:day October 21%, And Monday October 23",

4
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But nowhere in the transcripts or any of the exhibits will you ‘ﬁnd any testimohy or evidence of
Verizon working 10 restore service to me on Sunday October 22“5. : |
Refer to trm)sckript (pages 65 line 15 through page 70 line 25), and (page 83 lines 1 through 14)
Nétcf that this question of ALJ K. F. Melillo was never really answered refer to (pages 72 lines 23
through page 73 line 3), and (page 73 lines 12 through 16) How many customers were affected
- when the cable was damaged. Not after Verizon had made some repairs.
Other transcript testimonies referring to this outage are as follows;
| ’(pagés 29 lines 16 through page 31 line 16}, (pages 33 lines | 'thrbugh page 36 line 13),
(page 54 lines 8 through 19), page 55 lines 7 through 15), and (page 71 lines 14 through 18)
After this outage I filed this’complaint‘ My third complaint io the (PUC) about Veﬁzon’s poor
service and unreliability. |
Ten weeks and one day later ‘aftér that outage, my phone line has trouble again.
from 0110212007 to 0110312007 Refer to Verizon PA Exhibit No.S page 1. |
Complaint reported 0110212007 8:49PM, Trouble type: TRAN/TRANSMISSION-NOISE.

Refer to Verizon PA Exhibit No.8 page two, Restore date/time: 0110312007 6:00PM

C.  Other miscellaneous phone service problems
Refer to Ver‘izon PA Exhibit No.4. Afier Verizon relocated my phone service to
the front of my h{?usc oﬁ; 02/04/2004 about t’ouf momhs on $6/14/2004 my phone service line
was ripped down because the line was hanging too low. To review testimony from the trfahscripts
~ on this incident sée '(page$ 50 lines 23 through S1 line 7), (page 51 lines 12 through 24)
Refer to Complainant Exhibit No.1 page 2 to see on 05\13\2005 to 65\15\2005
I had no dial tone, whether was nice. Now refer to Veri’zbn PA Exhibit No.5 page 1 and find;

5
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Rfepoﬁed Datefl‘imé 05/13/2005 8:55PM, Trouble Type: no dial tone, Offered‘ commitment
0511 61200‘5 5:00PM, Verizon PA Eﬁ{hibit No.5 page 2 Restore date/time: 05/15/2005 9:30AM,
~ 07?01’/2605 refer to Complainant Exhibit No.1 page 2 once again iy phone k
servicg line Was ripped down for the second time because it was hanging too low.
Notice that this exhibit show that this incident was reported at 5:55PM cﬁ 07/0112005,
Now refer to Verizon PA Exhibit No. 6 and find; 'Reported Date/Time:07/01/2005 5:56PM,
Trouble type: Transmission noise, Restore Time: 0’7/03/2005 6:0SPM. As see there different
Stories as to what the problcrﬁ was. None the less there was a problem with my phone line again‘
To review testimony from the transcripts on the 07/0 112005 incident see
(page 52 lines 8 thrdugh 25),
Additional tcstimcny from the transcripts on these three mi‘sceilaneous incidents are on

(pages 83 lines 15 through page 84 tine 10).



V. CONCLUSION
| - As you have read in section “A” of my arguments on February 4" 2004 my phone
[iné was relocﬁtcd ducto bvcr growth of vines. This took three years and five months and two
complaints to the Public Utility Commission before Verizon finally relocated my phone line to a
place where they could access the utility pole to maintain 1t I'm only permitied to show evidence
three years prior to my ttﬁrd compliant to the (PUC) which I mailed on Oatober 26" 20006.
| Ei ght phanc‘scw,ice problems have been documented in three years and four months from
August 4% 2003 to January 3 2007. Although that is an improvement of my phone service prior
to August 4" 2003 it is still far from satisfactory. |
Ph;ase find that Verizon has neglected to properly maintain my phone line and
related cémponents, and too often they have failed to repair or make corrections to problems in a

‘adequate and timely manner

Respectfully submitted,

o

3683 Calumet Street
Philadelphia PA 19129
Phone#:(215) 438-3681
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VIA HAND DELIVERY (A=
James J. McNulty, Secretary 3 '
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ey
20 N ,; # . " " 1“ i * . ﬁ T B
Comnionwealth Keystone Building ‘ 2 ~
400 North Strect. » e
Harrisburg, PA 17120 ‘ FQ‘;‘DER
RE: = Charles Zimmerman v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.; Docket No. C-20067044;
MAIN BRIEF OF VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC.
~Dear Secretary McNulty:
Enclosed with this letter are an original and nine (9) copies of the Main Brief of Verizon -
Pennsylvania Inc. in the above-captioned proceeding. Copies of this document have been served
in accordance wnth the attached Certificate of Service.
Thank you for vour attention to this matter. Pleas contact me wi the above-listed number
with any questions you may have.
Sincerely.
Steven K. Haas
Counsel to Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. ;
SKH/knl | | ey T
- Enclosures

¢¢: Honorabie Robert . Meehan
Charles Zimmerman
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PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On October 6, 2006, the Complainant in this proceeding, Charles Zimmerman
(“Compiainam‘; or “Mr, Zimmerman™), {iled a Formal Complaint dgainst Verizon Pennsylvariia
Inc. ("Verizon PA™) with the Pennsylvania Public Utilit}F Commission (‘“Commission*} In his
complaint, Mr. Zimmerman alleged that he has experienced chronic sér\f‘ice problems and that
Verizon PA otften takes too long to respond to his service compléints. By way of relief, Mr. 

Zimmerman requests reliable phone service and faster response times.

Vefizoxaf PA filed an Answer to Mr. Zimmerman’s complaint on November 27, 2006. In
its Answer, Verizon PA acknowledged it rccci\)ed a number of contacts from the Complainant
over the past several years about service problems. Verizon PA averred that it responded to each
complaint and cither made necessary repairs or found no problems with its facilitiés. Verizon
PA further averred thzit.; on two ’occasions when the Complainant called in with service
complaints, it found that outside companies had davmaged its facilities in the Complainant’s area,
which necessitated repairs. Verizon PA also noted that, pursuant 10 66 Pa. C.S.A §3314(a), the |
Complainant may not raise service prleems that occurred more than lhfce years prior to the date
the complaint was filed as issues in this proceeding.

By Interim Order Setting Settlement Conference dated November 30, 2006, the
Commission directed the Parties to discuss the complaint and atiempt to resolve the matter. The
Pdrﬁes wer¢ unable to settle the case. |

By Notice dated January 23, 2007, a telephonic hcéring was scheduled for Thursday,
March 15, 2007, before Administ’ra;ive Law Jjudge Kandace F. Melillo (“ALJ Melillo”). This

hearing was held as scheduled. Both Parties appeared and presented evidence in support of their
gw ; pp p [ | SUpp




respective positions. The record in this proceeding consists of a 91 page transcript and 9 exhibits

(Complainant Exhibit No. 1, and Verizon PA Exhibit Nos. 1-8).

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

Complainant Exhibit No. 1. which was admitied into the record during the telephonic
hearing, includes the list of dates on which the Complainant contacted Verizon PA about service
problems. A review of this exhibit reveals that the Corhpiainant contacted Verizon PA seven
times since thé,beginning of 2003, during which he complained about various service probtems.
The dates of these contacts are: August 4, 2003, January 28, 2004, February 3. 2004 May 13,
2004, July 1, 2005, October 21, 2006 and January’?;, 2007.  These cbmplaiﬁt’s involved
conditions of either noise {)n his line or no dial tone. Mr. Zimmerman testified Bricﬁy about each
date during the hearing. |

Verizon PA Exhi‘bit Nos. 1 through 8, which were also admitied into the record during
the hearing, are the company's repair records for Mr.’Zimmennan‘s accdunt for the time period
from 2003 to the present.  With the exception of Verizon PA Exhibit No. 4, which identifics a

service issue on June 14, 2006, the dates identified by the Complainant correspond and agreé
| with the dates identified by Verizon PA in its exhibits,

Verizon P‘A‘s’exhibita as well as the testimony of its'wimess, Mr. George Dutton,
demonstrate that on two of the seven dates identified by the Complainant. damage to the
compzmy‘s f‘acilities was caused by outside companies working in the area. In one case, a truck
knocked down Verizon PA overhead wires in the area. In the other case. a construction crew
that was working in the arca cut & buried telephone cablé, ‘l‘n, both instances, Vérizon PA madé

necessary repairs to restore service to its customers.

(S
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’l‘n a ﬁﬁrd sitﬁation, as reflected in Verizon PA Exhibit NQ, 6, Mr. Zimmerman was
instructed to check his telephone service at his Network Interface Deviée in an attempt to
identify the location of any existing problem. Mr. Zimmerman did not call the ’company bag:k
after receiving this instruction;, Accordingly, this report was closed by the company and no
aciicin v#as ’takcn. On a fourth oecasion, a technician was dispatched the day of the call, but
found that service was working properly when he arrived. This was confirmed with Mr,
| Zimmerman at the time of the dispatch.  There is no evidence in the record that identifies o
suggests a cause or source of the problem fo: these last two incidéhces. The problem may have
been with facilities or equipment located inside of Mr. Zimme’rman‘s residence.

In addition to the actions just 'describedg Verizon PA's witness tessiﬁed to only four
occasions when the company made repairs to its facilities to correct service issues. Verizon PA
,acknowledges‘ that it took more than a day to resfore service on several oceasions. Bo’ih Verizon
PA’s witness and Mr. Zimmerman agreed, however, that full credit was given to Mr.
Zimmerman for each of these extended outages.

’l‘he evidence shows tkhat there were only four occasions since the beginning of 2003
where Mr. Zimmerman experienced service problems that were caused by problers found with
Verizon PA’s facilities. These problems were corrected and all appropriate credits were given.
The other p’roblems identified by him were either caused by outside comp‘anies‘ ai:cidcntally
damaging Verizon PA’s facilities, or had cleared when \f'érizon PA personnel were dispatched.
’(t, is Verizon PA’S position that ’thi,s ‘histo_ry of service issues does not demonsirate or constitute
inadequate or unreasonable service, |

Finally, as explained by Verizon PA’s wi’mess, the company replaced a large section of
telephone cable that serves Mr. Zimmerman's area. This ‘prbje’ci was completed in January of

2007, Mr. Zimmerman testificd that he has not experienced any service problems since the

1




January 2, 2007 report. Accordingly, 1o the extent, if any, that Mr. Zimmerman's problems may

have been caused 10 some degree by a faully cable, the problem has been completely corrected

by the company.

ARGUMENT

L The Complainant has not proven by a preponderance of the evidence
that Verizon PA rendered inadequate or unreasonable service with
respect to the condition of its facxhtlcs or to its responses to his service
complaints.
Section 332(a) of the Pennsylvania Public Uility Code’ pfO\fides that the party seeking
_affirmative relief from the C‘orﬁmission has the burden of proof. In this proceeding, Mr.
Zimmerman raised complaints about Verizon PA’s repair efforts in response to his service
complaints.  Therefore. as the party seeking reliel from the Commission, Mr. Zimmerman has
the burden of proof, | |
‘ {he term “burden of proof” means a duty 10 establish a fact by a preponderance of the
evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented
by the other party.® If a Complainant establishes a prima facie case. the burden of going forward
with the evidencé shifts to the utility. If a utility does not rebut ‘that evidence, the Complainant
will prevail. If the utility rebuts the Complainant's evidence, the burden of going, forward With
the evidence shifts back to the Complainant, who must rebut the umity”s evidence by a
preponderance of the evidence. The burden of going forward may shift Froxﬁ one party to the

other, but the burden of proof always remains with the Complainant” If the utility submits

’66 Pa.CS. M?"(a; '
,%chmg Husiery: v Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A 2d 854 (1930).
chlogle v Pennsvivania Flectric Co., 54 Pa, PUC 528 (1980). Waldron v Pfuladeiphm Efectric Co., 54 Pa, PUC
98 (1980),
4




evidence of co-equal weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence, the Complainant has not
satisfied hisfher burden of proof*
The Complainant’s burden is not satisfied by merely establishing that there were service

interruptions ot noise on his line. Rather, the Complainant must demonstrate the Verizon PA

viglated some provision of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, a Commission regulation, or a

Commission Order. Neither the Public Utility Code nor the regulations promulgated thereunder
require perfect service but, rather, adequate and reasonably continuous service.” Indeed, in

applying the spirit of reasoned judgment implicit in the Public Utility Code, the Commission

adopted regulations at 52 Pa. Code §63.24. which provide a mechanism for the issuance of

: c:reéits or billing adjustments to customers who experience extended Service outages or
interruptions, These provisions reflect that outages happen. despite best efforts, and attempt to
balancc customer and utility interests and concerns.

As explained above in the Summary of Argument section, the dates identified by both the
Complainant and Verizon PA as the occasions on which the Complainant exp’erienced service

issues are penerally consistent. A brief review of those incidents may be helpful,

August 4, 2003
Complainant’s Exhibit No. 1 indicates that Mr. Zimménnan co.mpiaincd of a no dial tone
condition. Verizon PA Exhibit No. [, as well as Mr. Dutton’s testimony. is in agreement with
"Ihi,s assessmém Mr.y Zimmerman testified that he was out of service for one day. (Tr. at 24).
Verizon PA Exhibit No. 1, as well as Mr. Dutton’s testimony, indicates that the report was closed

aut on August 6, 2003, (Tr. at 45-46). Mr Dutton explained that a technician was dispatched

e

Mﬁrrmm v Pa !.)gpl ufH:giman 424 Pa. 87,225 A.2d 895 (1967)

S 66 Pa 0.8 31801 See also Moser v PECO Energy Cu., 2003 WL 22860199 (Pa. PUC) (copy attached),
Tranamar v Verizon Pennsylvania, Ine., Pa PUC Docket No. C-20065809 (Initial Du.:smn dated April 21..2006;
Adopred as (,mmm»:,mn final decision by Ornder entered June 2, 2 006)

3



and made a repair 10 a conductor. Mr. Zimmmerman was given a two-day credit. in the amount of

$1.39, since his service was out for more than one day. (1. at 46).

January 28, 2004

Evidence presented by both Mr. Zimmerman ('Compl‘aﬁant‘s,Exhibit No. 1; Tr. at 24)
and "Venzcm PA (Verizon PA Exhibit No 2; Tr at 46) indicate a no dial tone condition on this
date. Mr. '{)uﬁon testified that a tecﬁnician was dispatched the same day and was unable to gain
access to the terminal that serves the C‘omplainant._ I-lo-&even at the time the technician was on
location. hé found that service to Mr. Zimmerman's rtzsideﬁce was working properly. The
technician confirmed with him that the service was ‘Working. (1r. at 46). This repair report was

closed out at 2:07 p.oy. on the same day. (Tr. at 46).

February 3, 2004
Mr. Zimmerman indicated he had 4 no dial tone condition. {Complainant’s Exhibit No.
s e ar 23). Verizon PA's evidence indicates that Mr. Zimmerman called in at 6:24 p.m. on’

3, and complained about hearing static on his tine. (Verizon PA Exhibit No. 3; Tr. at

- February
49). Thg evi'dén_ce» sho‘ws that the Parties arranged for a visit from a technician the next day so
thai Mr. Zimmerman could provide access 1o his house. (Tr. at 49) In fact. a Verizon PA
technician was dispatched on February 4, 2004, and instatled & new Netwokk Interface Device
and a new service wire at Mr. Zimmerman's residence. (Verizon PA Exhibit No. 3; Tr. at 49).

Mr. Datton explained that a service wire is the wire that runs from a terminal box on the street to

a particular customer’s house. (Tr. at 50). The work was completed on February 4%




June 14, 2004

Neither the Cmnplaiﬁam‘s testimony nor Complainant Exhibit No. 1 reﬂ,eét a service
issue or complaint on this date. Verizon PA’s tepair }records, however, do reflect action being
ktaken on this date. (Verizon PA Exhibit No. 4}, The company’s records indicate that a truck ran
into telephone wires in Mr. Zimmerman's area and pulled them down. thereby causing an
oumge, The repair report was initiated at 6:45 p.m. Mr. Dutton explained thut a technician was
dispatched that same night and made necessary repairs 1o the line. This repair réport was closed
at 9:50 p.n. It is possible that the repair was completed beforc Mr. Zimmerman was aware of a
- problem, thereby explaining why the date was not included in his exhibit. In any event, the
problem was corrected promptly and no complaint was received from Mr. "/,immer‘man on that

date.

May 13, 2005

Again, Complainant’s and Verizon PA’s evidence are generally consistent with respect o
this iiicidmt. Mr. Zimmerman was experiencing a no dial tone condition. He called in at 8:55
pm  (Verizon PA Exhibit No. §: Tr. at 23, 51). A technician was dispatched early in the
~morning on May 15, 2005, and made a repair to an aerial cross c(mnect.’ The report was closed at
9:30 a.m. on the 15“’.; (Vf:rizon PA Exhibit’ No §; Tr, at 51‘)} Mr. Zimmerman was given a two-

duy service credit on his account. since he was out of service for over one day. (Tr. at 51).

July 1,2005
The evidence of Mr. Zimmerman and Verizon PA is not consistent with respect to the
issue on this date. Mr. Zimmerman indicated that a truck damaged a Verizon PA line on this

date. {Complainant’s Exhibit No. 1; Tr. at 27). He testified that this damage was repaired by the



@ | ¢
cnmpmﬁy,in a timely manner. (Tr. at 22'). Verizon PA’s records indicate béing, cOmaéted by the
Complainant a1 5.56 p.m.. with a complaint about hearing noise on his line. (Verizon PA Exhibit
No. 6: Tr. st 52). Mr Dutton testified that the Complainant was instructed to check his
“telephone service at his Network Infcrfaee Device, to try to determine the source or location of
any pfobk:m ﬂim may exist. (Verizon PA Exhibit No. 6; Tr, at 52-53). Mr. I)uuon stated that
the Complainant did not call the company baék after recéiving thesév instructions. Acco.rdingly,

the report was closed on July 3*and no action was taken. (Tr. at 52).

October zi, 2006
'I"he evidence of both Parties indicates a no dial tone condition that was reported by the
.'C‘ump!ainant at 12:02 am. on Qctober 21st. Mr, Zimmerman's service was restored on the
afternoon of October 23rd.  (Verizon PA Exhibit No. 7. Complainant Exhibit No. 1; Tr. at 54).
Mr. Dutton testified that the outage occurred when ’a company that was working in the area
accidentally cut the telephone cable through which service o the Complaivant's aréa is provided.
(Tr. at 34). Verizon PA technicians were working to restore service to customers served by this
cable since October 20th. Service to the Complainant was ultimately restored on Monday,
October 23 (11 at 66~6?). Mr. Zimmerman testified that khe received full credit on his account

from Verizon PA related to this outage. (Ir. at 27-28}.

January 2, 2007
The evidence of bath Parties indicates that Mr. Zimmerman reported a condition of roise
on his line. (Complainant Exhibit No. 1; Verizon PA Exhibit No. 8). Verizon PA's records

indicate that the call was received on the 2™ at 8:49 pm. A technician was dispatched on




January 3rd, and made 4 repair to the insulation in the underground cable. The report was closed

al 6:00 p.m. on January 3", (Verizon PA Exhibit No. 8: Tr. at 53).

In addition to t}’hckinstanckes described above. when i_nvestigauve or repair effqns were
i‘:)itiaied as bia‘x't‘:suh of cunt’aclsbft‘()m the Complainant, Vertzon PA took several additional
measures. on its owh initiative, to attempt to identify and correct the source or cause of Mr.
Zimmeman"é problems. First, Mr. Dutton testified that he directed a Verizon PA ‘teéllnician 1o
conduct a 100% in'spcction of the facilities used to provide service to the Cq;nplainant. This
inspection was performed on March 14, 2007, (1r. at 56). The ‘tachﬁ.ician inspected all ’01‘ the
telephone facifities from the company’s central nfﬁée to Mr. Zimmerman's residence. No
problems were found. (Tr. at 56). Second. Verizon PA completely replaced an apprcvximateiy
1,800 ‘t’c‘ot tong section of the telephone cable through which service 1o Mr. Zininaerman‘s area 18
provided. This project alsu involved re~routi’ng. the cable to aveid any further problems caused
by ongoing construction work near Mr. Zimmerman's residence. (Tr. at $7-58). This project
was cémpleted on lanuary 22, 2007. (11 at 57).

Mr. Zimmerman testified that he has not ctpc:rienéed any problems with his telephone
service singe the January 2. 2007 repbrt. {Tr. at 39)_ Mr Dutton confirmed this when he,
testified that Verizon PA has not received any service complaints from Mr. Zimmerman since
.thé January 2, 2007 contact. (Tr. at 55),

The record evidence in this proceeding does not support the Complainant’s allegaiions of
having experienced chronic scfx ice problems for muny years. To the contrary, the evidence
shows very few problems with the Veriimn PA facilities used to serxé the Complainant’s area

during the time period at issue.




- Mr. Zimmer‘mah testified to only seven ‘instanccs since 2603 when he countacted Verizon
PA to complain about service issues. (Complainant Exhibit No. 1. Evenif each a‘f’ these issues
resulted from problems or deficiencics with Verizon PA’s facilities, which they did not, the fact
of only seven problems over a more than four year time period does not necessarily demonstrate
or suggest the provision of inadequate service. When the specific causes of the various problems
experienced by the Complainant are considered. however, it is clear that his allegations of
chropic problems with Verizon PA’s facilitiecs are unfounded and not supported by a
preponderance 01" thé record evidence,

Of the seven instances described by Mr. Zimmerman, two resulted from damage to the
~ compa;'xy’s factlities ca’us’ed by outside companies working in the area. (Ve’rizon PA Exhibit
Nos 4 und 7: Tr. at 22, 50-51. 54). Although the Parties do not agree on the date of the incident
wherc:‘overhezxd wires were struck by atruck. both zmkno&ﬂcdged that this was. in fact, the cause
of one of the service issues experienced by the Complainant, and that the problem was lixed
promptly. (Tr. at 22-23 ). The evidence also shows that the incident of Octobér 21, 2006 was
caused when an outside company aécidemaliy cut 2 buried telephone cable near the
Complamnunt’s residence. {Tr. at 54). The record cvidencé is clear and undis;mted that these
prablens were not the result of defective Verizon PA facilities.

In a third sitwation, as reflected in‘ Verizon PA Exhibit No. 6, Mh Zimmerman
d)mplazﬂcd about hearing noise on his line. He was 3nstructed 1o cheex his wlcphorxe service at
his Network Interface Device in an attempt to identify the location of any existing problem. (Tr.
at 52). Ax cxﬁiuuwd by Mr. Dutton. if a customer does not experience the _pmblém complained
of when he plt;gf, a phone into the Network Interface Device, the problem is likely inside of the

customer’s residence. (Tr. &t 533). Mr. Zimmerman did not call the company back after receiving
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this instructiun«’ (Tr. at 52-33)  Accordingly, this report was closed by th‘e‘corynpany and no
action was taken.

On 4 fourth occasion. us reflected in Verizon PA Exhibit No. 2. a technician was
’dispat‘chcd to Mr. Zimmerman's residence the day of the call, but was unable to access the
‘temﬁnai hox, While, there. the technician tested \Ar Zimmerman's Iinc and determined that the
service was wuorking properly at that time. (Verizon PA Exhibit No. 2 Tr. at 46). This was
confirmed with Mr. Zinxm@:rmzm at the time of the dispatch. {Verizon PA Eﬂlib‘it No. iZﬁ Tr. at
46).

With respect to the two instances reflected in Verizon PA Exhibit Nos. 2 and 6, there is
no evidence n the record that identjfies or supgests a é&use or source of the problems
complained of. The problem may have been with facilities or equipment located inside of Mr,
Zimmerpyan's residence. There certainly is o evidence that proves the problems described by
the (,fom‘plainam were the result of deficiencies with V ctizén PA’s facilities.

On four other occasigns‘ Verizon PA ‘téchn’icians‘ were dispatched to the Complainant’s
residence avn‘d made repairs to company facilities in order to correct the service issues raised by
| h’im: On A,ugust 6. 2003. a conductor was repaired. (Verizon PA Exhibit No. I; Tr. at 46). Thc
Complainant was piven a two-day service credit. smc& the initiai'cumact was received on August
4"“ (Tr.at46) On Fcbruary#, 2004, Verizon PA installed a new Nem"ork Interface Device and
a new service wire at the Comp!ainam"sy residence. (Verizon PA Exhibvit No. 3; Tr. at 49). On
May 15, 2305, Verizon PA made a repair to zui aerial cross connect wire in a terminal box near
the Complainant’s residence. (Verizon PA I:thibit No. 5. Tr at 51). Again, the Complainant
was given a two-day service credit. since the initial contact was received on May 13 (Tr. at
51). Finally, on lanuary 2. 2007, 4 technician was dispatched and made a repair to 1hé insulation

in the cable in Mr. Zimmerman's area. {Verizon PA Exhibit No. 8: Tr. at 351




As deseribed above. the record evidence in this proceeding simp:ly does not support 4
cmwiusmn‘ or ﬁndiﬁg that Verizon PA in anv way rendered inadequate or unrcasnnabie service.
To the contrary, the evidence ol both Parties demonstraies that the (.‘mnplainant éxpcrienced
very few pr&)biems directly atuributable to deficiencies with the ;empany“s facilities. - In those
instances where problems with Verizon PA’s f’acilities were {ound, n:_mixs were made and lel
~eredits were given where the autages lasted more than 24 hours.

As explained above, the Commission’s regulations have provisions that describe the
conditions under which refunds are required and the method for ceﬂcu?a{mg ‘those refunds. (52
Pa; ('?udé §63.24). These provisions generally require the ssuance of credits equal to 1/30 of the
num’thly service fee, for outuges lasiing in excess of 24 hours. tbr Up ".‘0 the first three days the
outage continnes. The refund is 2/30 of thb monthly fee for outages that last in excess of three
~days. These regulations recognize that perfect service 1s likely unattainable.  They provide,
therefore, {nra rk:a:»cmabie accommodation in those instances where seeyice is not restored within
24 hours.

The recoid evidence i this pmcccding; which inclodes the testimony of both Mr.
Zimmermat and Verizon PA™s witness, is undisputed that all required credits were issued to Mr.
Zimmerman in the instances when an outage lasted more than one"da}', Accordingly. int the
istapees when the Complaixmnt did experience service problems that lasted in excess of 24

hours, Verizon PA issued to him all credits required under the Commission’s regulations.




CONCLUSION

The record evidence in this proceeding does not support the Complainant’s allegations of

having éxpericnccd chronic service problems for many vears. or of poor response efforts by
Verizon PA. Further. where service outages did last anrf; than 24 hours. credits required under
the Commission’s regulations were issued in full. Finally, a kjng span of the telephone cable that
serves Mr. Zimmerman's area wais replaced and re-routed. Accordingly, to the extent, if any, the
o‘td cable contributed to any of the Complainant’s service issues, 'this problem has been
completely corrected. For these and all of the reasons explained above, Verizon Pennsylvania

Ine. respectfully requests that the Formal Complaint of Charles Zimmerman be dismissed.

Respectfully Submitted.

~ Steven K. Haas
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North 10" Street |
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 236-1300

skhagstelunslesal com

Counsel to Verizon Pennsylvania Ine.
DATED. April 20, 2007 :
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OPINION AND ORDER

Before Fitzpatrick, Chairman, Bloom, Vice Chairman, Wilson, Jr., Thomas, and
Pizzingrilli, Commissioners. ~

BY THE COMMISSION.

Before the Cormission for consideration are the Initial Decision (I.D.) of
hdministrative Law Judge (ALJ} Herbert Smolen, issued in this proceeding on April
10, 2003, and the Exceptions filed with respect thereto. Exceptions were filed by
PECO Energy Company (Respondent) on May 19, 2003. ‘

History of the Proceeding

on 5eptember 9, 2002, David Moser (Complainant} £filed a Complaint against the
Respondent which alleged, inter alia, that the Respondent provided inadeguate
utility service in its response to a power outage at the Complainant’'s home on
August I, 2002. The Complainant also alleged that the Respondent's priorities for
power ocutage response should be changed to provide that customers dependent upon
electricity for water should be given a higher priority than other customers for
service repair.

The Respondent simely filed an Answer which admitted that the Complainarnt had last
power on August 1, 2002. However, the Respondent denied that it had provided
inadequate service or that its service restoration process was inappropriate or
unreasonable. ‘ ,

A hearing was held on March 3, 200s5. The Complainant appeared pro se, restified on
his own behalf and presented two exhibits. The Respondent appeared by counsel,
presented one witness and introduced one exhibit at the hearing and two post
hearing exhibits.

On April 30, 2003, the ALJ's Initial Decision (I.D.) was issued. The Initial
Decigion gustained the Ccmplalnt to the extent that the ALJ determined that the
Respondent failed to provide reascnable information relating to the dispateh of a
repair crew for an extended length of timre. Baged on that determinatison, the ALT
directed that the Respondent pay a civil penalty of $5C0.00. The Complaint was
dismigsed in all other respects.

On May 19, 2003, zhe Respondent filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision. No Reply
Exceptions were filed. ‘

® 2007 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.




$1ip Copy ' ‘c : e Page 2
2003 WL 22860199 (Pa.P. ¥}

(Publication page references are not available for this document.)
FN1. This list of allegations is taken from the Initial Decision at page one,

FNZ. Sexrvice of the Initial Decision on Willianms was first attempted by
certified United States wail which was returned unclaimed. On March 11, 2003, the
Conmigsion served the Initial Decision on Williams by regular mail. Thus, the
filing of the Exceptions on March 19, 2003, was timely. 52 Pa. Code § - 5.533(a).

Discupsion

We note that any ExXception or argument that we do not specifically address herein
has been duly considered and will be denied without Ffurther discussion. See
University of Pa. v. Pa. P.U.C., 485 A,2d 1217, 1222 {(Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) (holding
that the Commissicn 1s not required to consider expressly or at great length each
and every contention raised by a party).

The Reéspondent filed three separate Exceptions, all of which focus on the ALJ's
determination that the Respondent viclated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code
(Code}, 66 Pa, C.S. § 1501, "in failinyg to provide reasonable information to
Complainant for the extended length of time involved in this proceeding as to
approximately when a repair crew would be dispatched to investigate and repair the
cauge of Complainant's outage.” (I.D. 11, Conclusion of Law No. 2Y. The first
CException asserts error in the ALJ's discussion, arguing that it was not supported
by the record. The second Exception argues that the ALJ erred in his Conclusion of
Law No. 2. The thard Exception argues that the ALJ erred in assesging a c¢ivil
penalty for a violation of Section 1501 of the Code. For the reasons discussed
below, we will grant the Respondent's Exceptions.

This action began when the Complainant experienced a power outage at his home on
August 1, 2002, at approximately 6:00 PM. The outage happened a few minutes after a
thunderstorm passed through his area. (I.D. 3, Finding of Fact No., 1, Trans., 8).
The Cotplainant contacted the Respondent repeatedly in an effor: to determine when
the power outage would be fixked. Although the Complainant spoke Lo a representative
of Respondent, that individual was unable to advise the Complainant when a repair
craw would be digpatched or when the repair would be completed. A repair crew ‘
arrived a¥ approximately 4:35 AM on August 2, 2002. Electric service wasg restored
approximately ten minutes thereafter. {(Id., Finding of Fact Nos. 2, 3. &5 and €).

In ruling that the Respondent failed to provide adeguate servite in violation of
Section 1501 of the Code, the ALJ stated, in pertinent part, the following:

While PECO may not be able to say when repairs will be made, it certainly is in a
position to inform its customers subjected to an outage when a repair crew will be
digpatched,. This lack of communication contravenes the utility's duty to furnish
and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities as
required under €6 Pa. C.S. § 1501. No informaktion, at least as to an approximate
time that & crew will be dispatched, 1s not reasonaple service.

{1.n. 10}.
Standing alone, the ALJ's comment quoted above would appear to be a reasonable

statement. If this were an isolated outage, we may have agreed with the ALJ's
determination here. However, while the Complainant was understandably disturbed by
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the Respondent's inability to furnish specific times of repair crew dispatch, we
cantnot view the Complainant's situation in isolation. Nor does the record reflect
that thiis was an isolated outaye.

Ag set forth in the record, and as argued by the Respondent in its Exceptions,
August 1, 2002, presented extreme conditions to the Respondent's system and repair
crews. {Exc. 2-3). On that datre, there were thirty one thousand {31,000} outages on
the Respondent’'s system, {Tr. at 31}). At the hearing, the Respondent described in
detail its approach to repairs and its ability to respond to requests for
information., {Tr. at 43-44, 53).

In its Bxeeptions, the Respondent states that *under normal conditions [the
Respondent] is generally able to provide dispatch data to a customer. However,
under extreme conditions, such as those on August 1, 2002, where there are
extensive outages it is neither feasible nor redsonable for PECO to have such
informasion on demand." (Bxe. 2). We agree.

While 1t is well established that public utilities have a duty under Section 1501
of the Code to provide reasonable and adequate service, we have also previously
held that that standard does not translate into a duty to provide “"perfect®
gervice. Maldonado v. Pocono Water Company, 1994 Pa. PUC Lexis 93 (1994);
Answerphone, Inc. v. Bell Telephone Co. of PA, 1993 Pa. PUC Lexis 70 {1993}. It
wwild have been admirable if the Respondent would have been able to advise the
Complainant of the time a repair crew would be dispatched when he first contacted
the Respondent, Under different circumstances, it is entirely possible that we
would tind that adequate service would have regquired the Respondent to provide
information regarding the time a repair c¢rew would be élspatched However, we take
the record as we find it.

Ap noted, thig record presents the unusual circumstance of thirty one thousand
outages at the time the Complainant contacted the Respondent. The record speaks to
the Respondent's repair efforts during that period of time. At the hearing, the
Respondent explained why, under those circumstances, it was simply impossible to
provide aceurate information regarding the time a crew could be dispatched as well
as any guess as to the length of time a repair would take. {Tr. at 43-44, 53; Exc.
at 2-3) . In thé actual event, service was restored te the Cowplainant's premises in
lesa than eleven hours. {(Tr. at 11). ~

nder all of these gircumstances, we find that the Complainant has not
demonstrated in the record that the Respondent provided inadequate service by
Failing to advise him of the time a repair crew would be dispatched. Again,
adequate service does not require perfect service. Maldonado, supra. We certainly
do not find that the Respondent's actions rise to a violation of Section 1501 of
the Code in this instance go as to warrant the imposition of a civil penalty under
Seetion 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301,

Conclusion

For the foregeing reasons, we will grant the Exceptions of the Respondent and
adopt the ALJ's Initial Decision as modified by this Opinion and Order; THEREBFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

© 2007 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.
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1. That the Exceptions of PECO Encrgy Company are granted.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Herbert Smolen, issued on
April 30, 2003, is adopted as modified by this Opinion and Order. :

3. That the Complaint of David Moser at this docket is dismissed.

END OF DOCUMENT
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1 INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Administfatix& Law Judgc (“ALJ") Kandace F. Melillo"s Of,der Establishing
~a Briefing Schedule, dated Murch 26, 2007, and ALJ Robert P. Meehan’s Interim Order Revising
Bricfing Schedule, dated April 4, 2007, the Parties to this proceeding were required to file Main
Briefs with the Pennsylvania Publie Utility Commission (“Commissiori") on or before April 23,
2007. ALJ Mechan’s Interim Order required that Reply Briefs, if any, be filed no later than May
3, 2007. The undersigned counsel for Verizon Pennsylvania Ine. (y"‘v‘erizon PA”) received Mr.
rZimmerman’-s Main Brief én April 20, 2007. Verizon PA's Main Brief was filed with the
Commissmn (via hand delivery) and served on Mr. Zimmcrmén and ALJ Mer:h:m (via Federal
I?‘Scprcss)‘ on April 20, '2‘{)()7 This Reply Brief 1s filed in response to Mr. Zimmerman's Main
Brief.
Mr. Zimmerman’s brief is organized into three sections: (1) vines growing into a
“terminal box on a pole outside of his house; (2) untimely repair of service problems; and (3)
other miscellaneous service problems, Verizon PA responds to each of these sections of Mr.

Zimumerman's brief below.
L. VINES C}I{OWI NG INTO A TERMINAL BOX

In this section of Mr. Zimmerman's Main Brief. he mentions three dates on which he
claims the issue of vines growihg into a terminal box was’raised. These dates are August 4,
2003, January 28, 2004 and February 3, 2004, A review of the evidence in the record in this
proceeding shows that only approximately one week elapsed between the time of the first trouble
report from him in which the issue of vines ig raised and the time that the telepﬁonc line that

attaches to his house was re-routed to feed the house trom a different location and terminal box.
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With respect to the August 4, 2003, incident. hci ther Mr. Zixﬁmém‘xan‘s ndr Verizon PA’s
exhibhs reflect any issue of vines causing service problems on this date. Cnmpiainant’s Exhibit
No. 1 is a list of the dates on which Mr. Zimmerman claims to have called Verizon PA to report
service problems. He provides in this exhibit the dates associated with each incident and a brief
description of the problem he complained about. In the entry for August 4, 2003, his exhibit
indicates that he had no dial tone. There 1s no mention in his exhibit about the issue of vines, and
there‘ is no indication that he raised this issue when hc. caHgd Verizon PA.
| This is suppmited and corroborated by Verizon PA’'s exhibits and witness testimony.
Verizon PA Exhibit Nos. 1-8 are the repair records generated by the compemy in response to Mr.
Zimmcrm.ﬂn’s service complaints. As mentioned in Verizon PA’s Main Brief, thev Parties’
respective exhibits are generally in agreemém about the dates on which he called and the
probiems about which he complained. Verizon PA Exhibit No. 1 is the company’s repair record
for the August 4, 2003 incident. As is the case with Mr. Zimmerman's exhibit, there 18 no
indication or mention of vines growing into a terminal box in this exhibit. Additiénally‘ Verizon
PA’s witness, George Dutton, testified about this incidenf( during the hearing. He explained the
“information contained in Verizon PA Ekx. No. 1. including the actions taken by the company in
rcspbnse to the contact. Mr. Dutton did not mention the ving issue m his testimony about this
date. (Tr at 45-46). In response to this August 4, 2003 contact, vVerizon PA dispatched a
technician and repaired a conductor in order to restore his service. (Verizon PA Ex. No. I: Tr. at
a6).
‘There is po record evi‘dence supporting Mr. Zimmerman s contention that the vine issue
was brought to the company’s attention. or that vines growing inte a terminal box weré in any

way related to the problem he experienced during the August 4™ incident  Accordingly. Mr.

[0
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Zimmcmwu‘s argument in his Main Brief about vines being an issue in the August 4, 2003
incident 1§ not supportéd by the record evidence.

The next date cited by Mr. Zimmerman concerning the vine issue is January 28, 2004.
Although he refers to his own exhibit, there is no mention in his entfy for this daic 'a’bom the vine
issue. In any event, as Mr. Zimmerman cbrrectly states, Verizon PA Ex. No. 2 does mention
vines. Further, Mr. Dutton acknowledged that Mr. Zimmeman mentioned the vine issue when
he called the company on 1h£:- 28™ (Tt at 46).

The problem complained of during the January 28. 2004 contact was a no dial tone
condition. (Complainant Ex. No, 1; k‘\/’erizon PA Ex. No. 2; 'I;r. at 46). Mr. Dutton testified that a
technician was dispatched the same day and found that Mr. Zimmerman’s service Was working
properly when the technician arrived. The fact that service was working properly at the time of
the dispateh was confirmed with Mr. Zimmerman, (Verizon PA Ex. No. Q;kTrA at 46)

’ Verizon PA’s exhibit acknowledges that the vine issue was brought 1o its atiention by Mr.
Z.‘immerman during the January 28, 2004 contact. waéver, there is no evidence in the record
demonstrating ihat this condition was in any way related to the prablefn he complained about. In
my event, the prublem had cleared by the time tﬁc technician arrived and, as explained bclow;
the vine issue was céxnpletely addressed and bypassed approximatel y one week la‘fer.

The tinal date wdentified by Mr. Zimmerman in Section A of his Main Brief is February 3.
2004, iess than one week from the January 28;2004 contact. Verizon PA's exhibit again
“acknowledges that the ving issue was raised. (Verizon PA bx No. 3); In response to this
complaint, Verizon PA arranged with Mr. Zimmerman to send a technician to his ‘residénce on
February 4,2004. (Tr. a1 49). During this visit, the technician installed a néw Network lnterf’ace
Device ("NID™y at Mr. Zimmerman's residence, and also installgd a new service wire to his

house. (Verizon PA Ex. No. 3: Complainant Ex. No. 15 Tr. at 49, 63). Mr. Dutton explaihed that

3
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a service wire is the wire that runs from a nearBy terminal to ’the customer’s house, (Tr. at 50).
‘As part ot the project 1o install a new service wire, Verizon PA fe-rouled the wire so ihat it
approached his house from a different direction, thereby eliminating thé pole 'and térmi‘nal
associated with ih¢ vine 1ssue from the circuit that serves Mr. Zimmerman's house. (Tr. at 23).

The record cvidence shows that the first Verizon PA repair record that reflects being
informed about kt‘hc vine issuc by Mr. Zimmerman was on January 28, 2004. As explained
ubove, neither the Complainant nor Verizon PA’s exhibits reflect any mention of this issue
during the August 4, 2003 contact. Also, there is"nc; evidence préving that the vine issue was in
any way related 1o the service problems complained of by Mﬁ Zimmerman» The evidence of
both Parties does agree. however. that the vine issue was completety eliminated and by-passed
v !*‘cbrimry 4 2004, approximately one week from the January 28, 2004 contact. (Verizon PA
“LEx. No. 3; Compluinant Ex. No. 13 Tr. at 23).
| The record evidence confitms that the vine issue was eliminated by Verizon P"A‘ by the
placement and re-routing of new facilities, only one week after the carlicst date (January 28.
2004) {ha( the issue was reflected in the company’s ;epziir records. There is no evidence
dcmmstmtitxg that this issuc was raised prior to January 28. 2004. Accordingly, the
" Complainant’s allegations of ongoing service problems associated with the vine issue are simply
not supported by the record evidence.  To the contrary, the evidence shbwé that Verizon PA

- elimnated this condition within one week after becoming aware of it as an issue.
II.  UNTIMELY REPAIR SERVICE

Beginning on page 4 of his Main Brief. Mr. Zimmerman argues that Verizon PA
provided untimely responses to his service complaints,  As already explained in Verizon PA's

Main Brief, the company acknowledged that it fook more than 24 hours to correct the problem
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cémplained about in several mstances. Full credits were issued 1o him in each of those instances,
Neither the record evidence about these idstances, nor the arguments set forth in the
Complainant’s Main Briet on this issue, however, demonstrate the provision of unreasonable or
inadequate service by Verizon PA. |

Mr. Zimmerman first discusses in his brief a service complaint from October 20, 2006.
He notes that service was not restored until October 23. 2006. Verizon PA acknowledged during
- the hearing that it took .écveral’ days 1o restore service to him during this incident. (Verizon PA
x. Ng. 6: Tr. at 54). The company’s witness ‘c’xplained that this outage was caused when an
outside company working in the area accidentally cut the tel.epht‘me ca’ble that serves Mr.
Zimmerman's area, (Tr. at 54). He further explained that Verizdn PA repair créws were
working on the problem during the weekend. (Tr. at 66).’ Mr. Dutton msxiﬁed that the repair
efforts were complicated somewhat by the fact that, \dué to excavation work being performed by
a company working 1 the arca. Verizon PA was not able to get‘ its trucks to the ksite of the
damapged cable, (Tr. at 66). .

~ As mentioned above, Verizon PA acknowledged that it took several days to restore the
Complainant’s service during this incident. Verizon PA explained in its Main Brief that al)
credits required under the Commission’s regulations rclated to this outage were issued o him‘k
This was acknowledged by}Mr. Zimmerrﬁan during the hearing. (Tr. at 27-28).

The second and only other incident identified by the C m‘mp}ainam in his bfief on the issue
of untimely service is Januafy 2, 2007 As explained during the hearing and in Verizon PA’s
Main Brief, this contact involved a condition of noise on the Comptainant’s telephone line.
(Venizon PA Ex, Nu. 8; Complainant Ex. No. 1; Tr. at 14-15, 55). Mr Dutton testified that this

call was received from Mr. Zimmerman at 8:49 p.m. on the January 2nd. (Tr. at 55). A
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technician was dispatcﬁad and the problem was correéi;*d by 6:00 pm on January 3rd, when the
technician made repairs 10 the insulation in the lines that serve the Complainant.. {Tf. at 55).

T‘he,?;r: two instances are the only ones cited by the Complainant in his brief in support of
his contention that the company was untimely in its responses ’tu his service complaints. In fact,
of these two instances. only the October 2006 incident actually involved an extended omage.’
“The January 2007 incident, which did not even involve an outage, was curfected by the company
within 24 hours. 1t is Verizon PA's position that these two instances do not demonétrate the
rendition of unreasonable or inadequate service by Verizon PA. As explained in Verizon PA’s
Maiﬁ Brief, utilities are neither expected nor req'uiréd to render perfect service. Maldonado v.
Pocony Wé{er (,fa.. 1994 Pa. Lexis 93 (1994); Anserphone. Inc v Bell Telephone Co of Pa.,
1993 Pa. Lexis 70 (1‘)93). The instances described in the record in this proceeding, and
especially those described in the Complainant’s brief, certainly do not rise to the level of
unreasonable scrviue. ‘This 15 particularly true, given the fact that all credits due to the

Complainant for extended outages were issucd in full at the time of the service issues.
V. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE PROBLEMS

‘The first date mentioned in this section of the Complainant’s brief is June 14, 2004. Mﬁ
Zimraerman alleges that the service line to his house was torn down by a truck because it was
hanging 'dmm too low. First, Verizon PA notes that this incident is not reflected in the
Complainant’s exhibit. The only evidence 11 the record about this is from Verizon PA’s exhibits
and the testimony of its witness. (Verizon PA Ex. No. 2; Tr. at 50-51). This sepair record,

which was initiated at approximately 6:45 p.m. on June 14™, indicates that a truck pulled wires

down. The record also indicates, at the last line of Verizon PA Ex. No. 4, that the wire was
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replaced and that the custorﬁcr was extra pleased. The report was completed and ciOéevd out at
approximatcly 9:50 p.m. on the 14™, only three hours after the initial call cume in ‘iio Verizon PA.

The narrative portion of Verizon PA Ex. No. 4 reflects the report that was provided to the
company by the Cqmplainant when he called in to report the problem. It mcr‘el‘y\‘ reflects that he |
indicated a truck pulled thé wire down. There is no evidence in the record about the actual‘
, Condiﬁan or height of the line that was damaged. There lS also no evidence about the type of
“truck that caused the damage.  As Mr. Zimmerman states on page 5 of his brief, the line was
damaged four months after n was placed in that _Iécmion oﬁ February 4, 2004, The height of the
Wire obviuuslyk was not a problem for that four month time Iﬁeriod‘ The damage may have been
caused by a tfuck with an abnormally high proﬁﬁe, such as, for example, a dump truck with its
back section f‘ully raised.  This is not an unlikely possibilily, given the construction and
exca?atiau work being performed in the area. Other t‘héﬁ’this speculation, the record is devoid of
any proot that the damaged wire was the result Uf deliciencies with ‘Venzan,l’A% facilities or
their p!aécmcnt.
| Mr. Zimmermaﬁ next pointé to a service issue from May of 2005. This incident is
reflected in both Complainant Ex. No. 1 and Verizon PA Ex. No. 5. As explained by Mr.
Dutton, this call, which involved a no dial tone condition, was received by Verizon PA at 8:55
p.m. on M;zy 13,2005, A technician was dispatched and made a repair to a cross connect wire.
The rcpa_ir"f was completed ahd the repair report was closed out by the company by 9:30 a.m. on
May 15%. (Verizon I’A Ex. No. 5: Tr at 51). Verizon PA issued a credi‘t to Mr, Zimmerman for
ibwr:) d‘ays worth ofsebrvice, since the outage lasted more than 24 hours. (Tr. at Sf).

Finally, the Complainant points o a service issue from July I, 2005. He states that his
service )iné was again torn down because it was hanging ,}-t'o.o‘ low  Although Vérizon PA’s
evidence does reflect u service issue on this date, it does not reflect that a line was torn down.
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Verizon AP Ex. No. 6 is the repair record that reflects the service issue on this kdaze._ As
explained by Mr. Dutton, the condition complained of was noise on thg line, (Tr. at 52). Mr.
Dutton festified that Mr. Zimmerman was instructed to check his service at his NID to sce if he
still experienced the noise (Tr. at 52). If he did not experience a problem when Be plugged a
phone into his NID, the problem was likely located inside of his residence. (Tr. at 53). Mr.
Dutmn stated that Mr Zimmerman did not call the company back after the initial call and, as a
result, the report was closed on July 3, 2005, The company did not undertake any fej:air activity:
relatéd}w this report. (Tr. at 52). |

‘The evidence presented by Verizon PA about the July 1. 2005 incidem.s‘imply does not
contain zm& information or indication that would support Mr. Zimmerman's cantention th%x.t his
line was tém dov#nby a truck. The fact that no repair work was cemplétcd by Verizon PA
funher calls into question tbe accuracy of his recollection of this date. Repair work would haQe
~been reqixircd if, in fact, a wire had been torn down.

As explained above, as well as in Verizon PA’s Main Brief, the various sefviue incidents
cited by the Complainant in his exhibit and during the hearing; even if all true. simply do not
demonstrate the rendition of inadequate 6r unreasonable service. Further, his ch‘atioh;tq certain .

service inéidents in his Main Brief in suppuft of the contentions raised by him calls into question
the accuracy of his recollection of those incidents. For 'exz‘xmplc. his recoliéction of the service
i’ncidcnt on July 1. 2005, is complctely different from the int’;;rmatifm contained‘in Verizon PA
Ex. No. 6, as well as the testimony of Mr. Dutton, neither of which reflect damage to his line or
any repair x;'ork being performed. By way of additional example, he refers to the June 14, 2004
incident in his Mé‘m Brief. Verizon PA’s records reflect that a wire was‘ damaged by a truck and
that it was repaired within approximatety four hours. .l.“h:is incident was not even included in

Complainant Ex. No. 1. There is no indication in his cxhibit of any problem at all on that date,
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V. CONCLUSION

For all of the reason described above. as well as in its Main Bricl, Verizon PA
respectiuily requests that the Formal Complaint of Charles Zimmerman be dismissed in its

entirety,

Respectfully Submitted,

Steven K. Haas ' ~
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North 10" Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717)236-1300

skhaastiohmsleval com

P Counsel to Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.
DATED: May 2, 2007 ‘
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